
29 

AGREEMENT 
 
Project Name:  2025 ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT 
   DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2025-003 
 
1. Parties. This Agreement is made and entered into this  ____  day of ___________, 
2025, between the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Douglas, State of Colorado 
(hereinafter "County") and BRANNAN SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY, (hereinafter 
"Contractor"). 
 
2. Contract Documents. The entire contract between the Parties shall consist of and include: 

A. This Contract, which includes the Cover Page and Table of Contents; 
B. Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, dated 2023 adopted by 

the Colorado Department of Transportation; 
C. CDOT Standard Plans-M&S Standards, as current at time of Bid;    
D. Douglas County Roadway Design and Construction Standards, as current at time of 

Bid;    
E. The Invitation to Bid; 
F. Notice to Bidders; 
G. Douglas County’s Standard Special Provisions (SSPs), 
 Project Special Provisions (PSPs) and Project Addenda; 
H. Plans and Drawings; 
I. Proposal Form and Bid Bond Form; 
J. Payment and Performance Bonds; 
K. Notice of Intent to Award; 
L. Notice to Proceed; 
M. Change Orders; 
N. Non-Collusion Affidavit; 
O. Warranty; 
P. County's Payment Policies; 
Q. Bid Proposal and Schedule; 
R. Insurance Certificates; and 
S. Appendix and other attachments. 

 
3. Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, the Project shall be constructed in accordance 
with the CDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, dated 2023. 
  
4. Scope of Work. Contractor shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the 
Contract Documents.  The work is generally described as follows: This project consists of 
placement of hot mix asphalt overlays at various locations throughout Douglas County. Bid 
items include removal of asphalt mat, hot mix asphalt paving, adjustment of manholes and 
water valve boxes, replacement of pavement markings, and erosion control. The Contractor 
shall furnish all of the necessary supervision, materials, tools and supplies and perform all of the 
labor and other services necessary to complete this Contract. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



30 

5. Contract Time. This is a Completion Date Contract.  The Contract Time of 90 
calendar days will be used to determine the Completion Date, once the Notice to Proceed is 
established.  The work shall be completed and ready for Final Acceptance by the Completion Date 
determined in the Notice to Proceed.  The Contractor agrees that time is of the essence and agrees to 
proceed with due diligence, taking all precautions, and making all necessary arrangements to insure 
the completion of the work within the prescribed time period. 
 
6. Compensation. As consideration for the completion of the Project as required by the 
Contract Documents, the County shall pay the Contractor the sum of ELEVEN MILLION, 
ELEVEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS 
($11,011,969.30), which amount shall be payable pursuant to the Contract Documents. 
 
7. Amount of Money Appropriated.    Any other provision of this Contract notwithstanding 
and pursuant to Section 29-1-110, C.R.S., the amount of funds appropriated for this Contract is 
ELEVEN MILLION, ELEVEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS 
AND THIRTY CENTS ($11,011,969.30), for fiscal year 2025.  In no event shall the County be 
liable for payment under this Contract for any amount in excess thereof.  The County is not under 
obligation to make any future apportionment or allocation to this Contract nor is anything set forth 
herein a limitation of liability for the Contractor.  Any potential expenditure for this Contract 
outside the current fiscal year is subject to future annual appropriation of funds for any such 
proposed expenditure. 
 
8. Change Orders. No change order, or other form of order or directive of the County 
requiring additional compensable work to be performed, which work is in excess of that specified in 
Paragraph 7 above, shall be issued unless the Contractor is given written assurance by the County 
that lawful appropriations to cover the costs of the additional work will be or have been made. 
 
9. Taxes. The Contractor shall apply to the State Revenue Department for an exemption 
certificate in order to exempt it from having to pay sales and use tax. 
 
10. Bonds. The Contractor shall secure and maintain, at the Contractor's expense, Payment and 
Performance Bonds as required by statute executed by a corporate surety licensed to do business in 
the State of Colorado.  Such bonds shall be in the full amount of the contract price and shall be filed 
with the County prior to the commencement of any work on the Project. 
 
11. Indemnification and Insurance. Contractor agrees to: 
 

A. Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor and each of 
its subcontractors shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, its officers, 
employees and insurers from and against all claims, damages, losses, expenses and 
demands, including court costs, attorney’s fees and expenses, due to injuries, losses 
or damages arising out of, resulting from, or in any manner connected with 
Contractor’s services on behalf of the County pursuant to this Contract, if any such 
injury, loss or damage is caused in whole or in part by, or is claimed to be caused in 
whole or in part by, the act, omission, error, mistake, negligence, or other fault of 
Contractor, any subcontractor, any officer, employee, representative or agent of any 
of them, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose 
acts any of them may be liable; provided, however, that except for workers’ 
compensation, disability benefits or other similar employee benefit claims, 
Contractor is not obligated to indemnify the County hereunder for that portion of any 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



31 

claims, damages, losses, demands, and expenses arising out of or resulting from any 
negligent act or omission of the County, or its agents and employees.  Contractor’s 
indemnification obligation hereunder shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or 
otherwise reduce any other right or obligation of indemnity which would otherwise 
exist as to any party or person described in this paragraph.  With respect to any and 
all claims against the County, or any of its officers, employees, or agents by any 
employee of Contractor, any of its subcontractors, anyone directly or indirectly 
employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, the 
indemnification obligation described above shall not be limited in any way by any 
limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or 
for the Contractor or any of its subcontractors under workers’ compensation acts, 
disability benefit acts, or other employee benefit acts. Further, this indemnification is 
intended to comply with and be subject to § 13-50.5-102(8), C.R.S., as amended 
from time to time. 

 
B. Procure and maintain commercial general liability insurance including completed 

operations, contractual liability, products liability and automobile liability, affording 
coverage for all claims for bodily injury including death and all claims for 
destruction of or damage to property, arising out of or in connection with any 
operations under this Contract, whether such operations be by the Contractor, by 
subcontractors under it or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the Contractor 
or by subcontractor under it.  Required coverage is outlined in Revision of Section 
107 of the Standard Special Provisions and made a part of this Contract. 

 
C. Obtain and maintain during the term of this Contract worker's compensation 

insurance as required by law.  This insurance shall cover all of its employees 
employed under the terms of this Contract.  If any of the work on the Project is 
sublet, the Contractor shall require each of its subcontractors to provide similar 
coverage for all of the subcontractor's employees to be engaged in such work. 

 
D. Contractor is an independent contractor under this Contract.  Notwithstanding any 

provision of this Contract, all personnel assigned by the Contractor to perform work 
under this Contract shall be and remain at all times employees of the Contractor for 
all purposes.  Contractor is required to maintain workers’ compensation insurance 
for such employees as set forth in paragraph 11.C herein.  THE INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 
BENEFITS THROUGH THE COUNTY AND IS OBLIGATED TO PAY 
FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAX ON ANY MONIES EARNED 
PURSUANT TO THE CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP. 

 
 
12. No Waiver of Governmental Immunity Act.   The parties hereto understand and agree that 
the County, its commissioners, officials, officers, directors, agents and employees, are relying on, 
and do not waive or intend to waive by any provisions of this Contract, the monetary limitations or 
any other rights, immunities and protections provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity 
Act, §§ 24-10-101 to 120, C.R.S., or otherwise available to the County. 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



32 

 
13. Assignment.   The Contractor covenants and agrees that it will not assign or transfer its 
rights hereunder, or subcontract any work hereunder, either in whole or in part, without the prior 
written approval of the Project Engineer. Any attempt by the Contractor to assign or transfer its 
rights hereunder shall, at the option of the County, void the assignment or automatically terminate 
this Contract and all rights of the Contractor hereunder.  
 
14. Subletting of Contract.    The Contractor shall not sublet, sell, transfer, assign or otherwise 
dispose of the Contract, or its right, title or interest therein, without the written consent of the 
County.  The Contractor may utilize the services of specialty contractors on those parts of the 
Project which, under normal contracting practices, are performed by specialty subcontractors.  The 
Contractor shall be fully responsible to the County for the acts and omissions of the subcontractors 
and of persons directly employed by them, as it is for the acts and omissions of persons directly 
employed by it.  The Contractor shall provide appropriate provisions to be inserted on all 
subcontracts relative to the Project to bind the subcontractors to the Contractor by the terms of the 
Contract Documents to give the Contractor the same power in regard to termination of any 
subcontractor that the County may exercise over the Contractor under any provision of the Contract 
Documents. 
 
15. Non-Discrimination and Federal Assurances in Connection with Performance of 
Work.   The Contractor agrees not to refuse to hire, discharge, promote or demote, or discriminate 
in matters of compensation against any person otherwise qualified, solely because of race, creed, 
sex, age, color, national origin, or ancestry and further agrees to insert the foregoing provision in all 
subcontracts hereunder.  Further, Contractor agrees to comply with the Standard Title VI Non-
Discrimination Appendices A and E attached hereto and incorporated herein, and the foregoing 
shall be a provision in all subcontracts hereunder. 
 
16. Cancellation of Contract.   Failure of the Contractor to comply with any of the 
requirements of this Contract may be considered by the County as evidence of the inability on the 
part of the Contractor to maintain the quality and service standards necessary under this Contract 
and shall be sufficient cause for termination of the Contract and the County initiating legal action 
against the Performance Bond of the Contractor. 
 
17. Patented Devices, Materials and Processes.   If a Contractor is required or desires to use 
any design, device, invention, product, material or process covered by letters of patent or copyright, 
it shall provide for such use by suitable legal agreement with the patentee or copyright owner and 
the County and shall pay all license fees and royalties and assume all costs incident to such use and 
construction of the Project or incorporation in the Project.  The Contractor agrees to defend, 
indemnify and save harmless the County from any and all claims for infringement by reason of the 
use of such patented design, device, invention, project, material, or process or any trademark or 
copyright in connection with the construction of the Project pursuant to the Contract Documents 
and shall defend and indemnify the County for any costs, expense, and damages, including 
attorney's fees, which the County may be obliged to pay for any such infringement at any time such 
claim is made or prosecuted, including, but not limited to, after the completion of the Project.  If the 
County determines, in the reasonable exercise of its discretion, that a joint defense for the County 
and the Contractor creates a conflict of interest, the County shall be permitted to select its own 
counsel, and the Contractor shall pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees, expenses (including expert fees 
and expenses), and costs of the County’s defense.  The County may, if it so desires, withhold any 
payment due the Contractor so long as it shall be reasonably necessary to indemnify the County on 
account of such injuries or damage. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



33 

 
 
 
18. Compliance with Safety and Health.  Contractor agrees, in the performance of this 
Contract, to comply with all safety orders, rules and regulations imposed pursuant to the Colorado 
Occupational Safety and Health Program, commonly referred to as COSHA, and/or all other safety 
orders and regulations properly imposed by any other regulatory governmental agency of the State 
of Colorado or of the United States. 
 
19. Permits and Licenses.   Unless otherwise provided, the Contractor shall procure all permits 
and licenses and pay all charges and fees including, but not limited to, all inspection charges of 
agencies having appropriate jurisdiction, give all notices necessary and incidental to the due and 
lawful construction of the Project.  County may assist Contractor, when necessary, in obtaining such 
permits and licenses. 
 
20. Venue.  Any and all legal actions pertaining or related to this Contract shall be filed and 
tried in the District Court in and for the County of Douglas, State of Colorado. 
 
21. Colorado Labor Preference.  The provisions of §§ 8-17-101 through 8-17-107, C.R.S., are 
applicable to this Contract.  Colorado labor must be employed to perform the work to the extent of 
not less than eighty percent (80%) of each type of class of labor in the several classifications of 
skilled and common labor employed on the Project.  The 80% requirement for Colorado labor shall 
be waived by the County if there is reasonable evidence to demonstrate insufficient Colorado labor 
to perform the work of the Project and if compliance with this requirement would create an undue 
burden that would substantially prevent the Project from proceeding to completion.  Colorado labor 
means any person who is a resident of the State of Colorado at the time of the public works project, 
without discrimination as to race, color, creed, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national 
origin, ancestry, age, or religion except when sex is a bona fide occupational qualification.  A 
resident of the State of Colorado is a person who can provide Colorado driver’s license, a valid 
Colorado state issued photo identification, or documentation that he or she has resided in Colorado 
for the last 30 days.  This section is not applicable to any project that receives Federal funds.  
Enforcement for violation of this section is pursuant to rules and regulations to be promulgated by 
the Colorado Department of Labor pursuant to §§ 8-17-104, 8-1 7-105 and 8-17-106, C.R.S. 
 
22. Conflict of Interest. The Contractor agrees that no official, officer or employee of the 
County shall have any personal or beneficial interest whatsoever in the services or property 
described herein, and the Contractor further agrees not to hire, pay, or contract for services of any 
official, officer or employee of the County.  A conflict of interest shall include transactions, 
activities or conduct that would affect the judgment, actions or work of the Contractor by placing 
the Contractor's own interests, or the interest of any party with whom the Contractor has a 
contractual arrangement, in conflict with those of County. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



34 

STANDARD TITLE VI NON-DISCRIMINATION:  APPENDIX A 
(Updated October, 2020) 

 
During the performance of this contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees and successors in interest 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") agrees as follows: 
 

1. Compliance with Regulations: The Contractor (hereinafter includes consultants) will comply with 
the Acts and the Regulations relative to Non-discrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the 
United States, as they may be amended from time to time, which are herein incorporated by 
reference and made a part of this contract. 
 

2. Non-discrimination: The Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during the Contract, 
will not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, in the selection and retention 
of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment. The Contractor shall 
not participate either directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by the Acts and the 
Regulations, including employment practices when the Contract covers any activity, project, or a 
program set forth in Appendix B of 49 CFR Part 21. 
 

3. Solicitations for Subcontractors, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment: In all 
solicitations, either by competitive bidding, or negotiation made by the Contractor for work to be 
performed under a subcontract, including procurements of materials, or leases of equipment, each 
potential subcontractor or supplier shall be notified by the Contractor of the Contractor's obligations 
under this contract and the Acts and the Regulations relative to Non-discrimination on the grounds of 
race, color, or national origin. 
 

4. Information and Reports: The Contractor will provide all information and reports required by the 
Acts, the Regulations, and directives issued pursuant thereto and will permit access to its books, 
records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined by the 
County, the Colorado Department of Transportation or U.S. government be pertinent to ascertain 
compliance with such Acts, Regulations, and instructions. Where any information required of a 
Contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish this information, 
the Contractor will so certify to the County, the Colorado Department of Transportation or U.S. 
government, as appropriate, and will set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information. 
 

5. Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the Non-
discrimination provisions of this Contract, the County will impose such contract sanctions as it, the 
Colorado Department of Transportation or U.S. government may determine to be appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
 

a. withholding of payments to the Contractor under the Contract until the Contractor complies, 
and/or 

b. cancellation, termination, or suspending a Contract, in whole or in part. 
 

6. Incorporation of Provisions: The Contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through 
(6) in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless exempt 
by the Acts, the Regulations, and directives issued pursuant thereto. The Contractor will take action 
with respect to any subcontract. or procurement as the County, the Colorado Department of 
Transportation or U.S. government may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including 
sanctions for non-compliance.  Provided, that, if the Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened 
with litigation with a subcontractor, or supplier because of such direction, the Contractor may 
request the County to enter into any litigation to protect the interests of the County.  In addition, the 
Contractor may request the United States to enter into the litigation to protect the interests of the 
United States. 

 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



35 

STANDARD TITLE VI NON-DISCRIMINATION:  APPENDIX E 
 
 
During the performance of this contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in 
interest (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") agrees to comply with the following non-
discrimination statutes and authorities; including but not limited to:  
 
Pertinent Non-Discrimination Authorities: 
 

•  Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U .S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), (prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin); and 49 CFR Part 21.  

•  The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, (42 U.S.C. § 
4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property has been acquired because 
of Federal or Federal-aid programs and projects);  

•  Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973, (23 U.S. C. § 324 et seq.), (prohibits discrimination on the basis 
of sex);  

•  Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.), as amended, (prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR Part 27;  

•  The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.), (prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of age);  

•  Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 USC§ 471, Section 47123), as amended, 
(prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or sex);  

•  The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope, coverage and 
applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition of the terms "programs or 
activities" to include all of the programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and 
contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not);  

•  Titles II and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act, which prohibit discrimination on the basis of 
disability in the operation of public entities, public and private transportation systems, places of public 
accommodation, and certain testing entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12189) as implemented by 
Department of Transportation regulations at 49 C.F.R. parts 37 and 38;  

•  The Federal Aviation Administration's Non-discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 47123) (prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);  

•  Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations 
and Low-Income Populations, which ensures discrimination against minority populations by 
discouraging programs, policies, and activities with disproportionately high and adverse human health 
or environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;  

•  Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English Proficiency, 
and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes discrimination because of 
limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take reasonable 
steps to ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 
74100);  

•  Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you from discriminating 
because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq).  

 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



36 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seal the day herein first 
above written. 
 
 
BRANNAN SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY 
 
 
SIGNED:            
 
PRINT NAME & TITLE:          
 
DATE:            
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
            
 
 
TITLE:            
 
Signature of Notary Public Required: 
 
STATE OF __________________ ) 
     ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ________________ ) 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________, 
20_____, by __________________________. 
 
 Witness my hand and official seal 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Notary Public 
My commission expires: ______________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



37 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS 
 
      
     Date DOUGLAS J. DEBORD       Date 
Chair   County Manager 
 
ATTEST 
 
_______________________________________ 
Deputy Clerk                  Date 
 
 
 
APPROVED BY DOUGLAS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS:  
 
 
   
JANET HERMAN, P.E.                       Date 
Director of Public Works  
 
APPROVED AS TO FISCAL CONTENT: APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
 
 
              
ANDREW COPLAND                    Date  CHRIS PRATT    Date 
Director of Finance     Sr. Assistant County Attorney 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358

1/22/2025



38 

PAYMENT BOND 
 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned_____________________________, 
a corporation organized under the laws of the State of____________________________________, 
hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor", and_________________________________________, a 
corporation organized under the laws of the State of ____________________________, and authorized to 
transact business in the State of Colorado, hereinafter referred to as the “Surety”, are held and firmly bound 
unto the COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, hereinafter referred to as 
the "COUNTY", in the penal sum of ELEVEN MILLION, ELEVEN THOUSAND, NINE 
HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($11,011,969.30), lawful money 
of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum the Contractor and Surety bind themselves 
and their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these 
presents. 
 
WHEREAS, the above Contractor has on the ____ day of _______________, ________, entered into a 
written contract with the County for furnishing all labor, materials, tools, superintendence, and other 
facilities and accessories for the construction of 2025 ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT, 
DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2025-003, in accordance with all Contract 
Documents therefore which are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof, and are herein 
referred to as the Contract. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this payment bond obligation is such that if the Contractor shall at 
all times promptly make payments of all amounts lawfully due to all persons supplying or furnishing it or its 
subcontractors with labor and materials, rental machinery, tools, or equipment, used or performed in the 
prosecution of work provided for in the above Contract and shall indemnify and save harmless the County to 
the extent of any and all payments in connection with the carrying out of such Contract which the County 
may be required to make under the law, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise, it shall remain 
in full force and effect; 
 
PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that any and 
all changes in the Contract, or compliance or noncompliance with the formalities in the Contract for making 
such changes shall not affect the Surety's obligations under this bond and the Surety hereby waives notice of 
any such changes.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Contractor and said Surety have executed these presents as of this ____ 
day of _________________, ________. 
 

  
(Contractor) 

 
    BY:    

  (President) 
 
         
    (Surety Company) 

 
 
BY:    
  (Attorney-in-Fact) 
 

(Accompany this bond with Attorney-in-Fact's authority from the Surety to execute bond, certified 
to include the date of the bond.) 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



39 

PERFORMANCE BOND 
 
 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned ____________________, a 
corporation organized under the laws of the State of Colorado, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor", 
and ________________________________, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of 
_______________________________, and authorized to transact business in the State of Colorado, 
hereinafter referred to as the “Surety”, are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, a 
political subdivision of the State of Colorado, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY", in the penal sum 
of ELEVEN MILLION, ELEVEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE 
DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($11,011,969.30), lawful money of the United States of 
America, for the payment of which sum the Contractor and Surety bind themselves and their heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally by these presents. 
 
WHEREAS, the above Contractor has on the ____ day of _______________, ______, entered into a 
written contract with the County for furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, tools, superintendence, 
and other facilities and accessories for the construction of 2025 ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT, 
DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2025-003 in accordance with all Contract 
Documents therefore which are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof, and are herein 
referred to as the Contract. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this performance bond is such that if the Contractor:  
 
1. Promptly and faithfully observes, abides by and performs each and every covenant, condition and 

part of said Contract, including, but not limited to, its warranty provisions, in the time and manner 
prescribed in the Contract, and 

 
2. Pays the County all losses, damages (liquidated or actual, including, but not limited to, damages 

caused by delays in the performance of the Contract), expenses, costs and attorneys' fees that the 
County sustains resulting from any breach or default by the Contractor under the Contract, then this 
bond is void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
IN ADDITION, if said Contractor fails to duly pay for any labor, materials, team hire, sustenance, 
provisions, provender, or any other supplies used or consumed by said Contractor or its subcontractors in 
its performance of the work contracted to be done or fails to pay any person who supplies rental 
machinery, tools, or equipment, all amounts due as the result of the use of such machinery, tools, or 
equipment in the prosecution of the work, the Surety shall pay the same in an amount not exceeding the 
amount of this obligation, together with interest as provided by law. 
 
PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that any 
and all changes in the Contract or compliance or noncompliance with the formalities in the Contract for 
making such changes shall not affect the Surety's obligations under this bond and the Surety hereby 
waives notice of any such changes. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Contractor and said Surety have executed these presents as of this ____ 
day of _________________, ________. 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



40 

PERFORMANCE BOND 
(CONTINUED) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
(Contractor) 

 
 
    BY:    

  (President) 
 
 
         
    (Surety Company) 

 
 
BY:    
  (Attorney-in-Fact) 
 

(Accompany this bond with Attorney-in-Fact's authority from the Surety to execute bond, certified to 
include the date of the bond.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



41 

WARRANTY 
 
 
     TO:             Douglas County, Colorado 
 
     FOR: 2025 ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT 
 DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2025-003 
 
The undersigned warrants the construction and installation of the above improvements in 
accordance with and as contemplated by the Project plans and specifications.  Should any of the 
materials prove defective or should the work as a whole prove defective, due to faulty 
workmanship, material furnished or methods of installation, or should the work or any part 
thereof fail to operate properly as originally intended and in accordance with the plans and 
specifications, due to any of the above causes, all within twelve months after the date on which 
the Project is finally accepted by the County, the undersigned agrees to reimburse the County, 
upon demand, for its expenses incurred in restoring said work to the condition contemplated in 
said Project, including the cost of any such equipment or materials replaced and the cost of 
removing and replacing any other work necessary to make such replacement or repairs, or, upon 
demand by the County, to replace any such material and to repair said work completely without 
cost to the County so that said work will function successfully as originally contemplated. 
 
The County shall have the unqualified option to make any needed replacements or repairs itself 
or to have such replacements or repairs done by the undersigned.  In the event the County elects 
to have said work performed by the undersigned, the undersigned agrees that the repairs shall be 
made and such materials as are necessary shall be furnished and installed within a reasonable 
time after the receipt of demand from the County.  If the undersigned shall fail or refuse to 
comply with his obligations under this warranty, the County shall be entitled to all costs and 
expenses, including attorneys' fees, reasonably incurred by reasons of the said failure or refusal. 
 
EXECUTED this          day of   , 2025 
 
CONTRACTOR:       
 
SIGNED:       
 
PRINTED NAME:      
 
TITLE:       
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358



42 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 
FOR THIS COMPLETION DATE CONTRACT 

 
TO:   BRANNAN SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY 
 
PROJECT  2025 ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION: DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2025-003 

 
The County has considered the Bid submitted by you for the above described work in response to 
its Bid Opening dated DECEMBER 10, 2024. 
You are hereby notified that your Bid has been conditionally accepted in the amount of 
ELEVEN MILLION, ELEVEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS 
AND THIRTY CENTS ($11,011,969.30), subject to approval by the Board of County 
Commissioners. 
 
You are required by the Notice to Bidders to sign the Contract and furnish the required 
Contractor's Payment Bond, Performance Bond, Certificates of Insurance, Warranty and all other 
formal Contract Documents within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice of 
Intent to Award. 
 
If you fail to sign said Contract and to furnish said Bonds, Certificates of Insurance, Warranty 
and all other formal Contract Documents within ten (10) days from the date of this Notice, said 
County may consider your Bid as abandoned, and as a forfeiture of your Bid Bonds.  The County 
will be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law. 
 
You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Intent to Award to the 
County within three (3) days from the date of receipt of this Notice. 

 
Dated      
 

 County: Douglas County 
   By: ________________________________________________ 
    JANET HERMAN, P.E. 
   Title: Director of Public Works   
 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT:  Receipt of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Award is hereby 
acknowledged.  You are required to acknowledge and return this Notice of Intent to Award 
within three (3) days of receipt of this Notice: 

     Contractor:           
   By:           
     Print Name:           
              Title:           
               Date:           
  Telephone:           

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358

1/22/2025



43 

NOTICE TO PROCEED 
FOR THIS COMPLETION DATE CONTRACT 

 
TO:     BRANNAN SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY 
 
FROM: DOUGLAS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
 
DATE:   _________________________________________________ 
 
REGARDING:  2025 ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT 

      DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2025-003 
 
You are hereby notified that work associated with this Completion Date Contract will commence 
on JULY 7, 2025.  On that date, you are to start performing your obligations under the Contract 
between you and Douglas County, Colorado, dated                           .  The Contract Time of 90 
calendar days will be used to establish the Completion Date.  Therefore, the work shall be 
completed and ready for final acceptance by the Completion Date, which shall be OCTOBER 5, 
2025.  You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice to the County 
within three (3) days of receipt of this Notice. 
 

County: Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County 
 

By:    
JANET HERMAN, P.E. 

Title: Director of Public Works   
 

Date:   
 

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 
Receipt of the above Notice to Proceed is hereby acknowledged. 

 

     Contractor:           

   By:           

     Print Name:           

              Title:           

               Date:           

  Telephone:           
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358

1/22/2025



44 

COUNTY'S PAYMENT POLICIES 
 
 
The following policies have been formulated to assure timely and accurate payments by Douglas 
County Government to its Contractors.  Invoices submitted which are not in complete 
accordance with these policies will be returned (mailed) without payment to the Contractor for 
completion. 
 
1. Each invoice for progress payment and/or final payment must list the description and 

location of the work being performed.  Contractor's invoice for materials being billed 
must also be attached. 

 
2. All invoices are to be submitted to Douglas County Department of Public Works, 

Engineering Division, Philip S. Miller Building, 100 Third Street, Suite 220, Castle Rock, 
CO  80104, and Attention: Keith Burke, Project Manager. 

 
3. Invoices must be submitted by the last day of the month to be paid net 30 days.  Under no 

circumstances will a Contractor be paid more than once a month.  Errors will be corrected 
on the next pay cycle. 

 
4. Checks will be mailed monthly.  When payment dates occur on Saturday, Sunday or a 

County holiday, payment will be made on the first working day following such date. 
 
 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
I have read the above procedures and understand that any deviation therefrom will cause delays 
in the payment of those invoices involved. 
 
Contractor:   
 
Signed by:   
 
Print Name:   
 
Title:   
 
Date:   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7F31C6A4-F203-4AE0-B6C9-6F6944DF1358


		2025-01-22T13:11:12-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




